




August 14, 1991

Joyce Richardson

7832 Casa Bella Way

Citrus Heights, CA  95610






Re: Your Request for Informal Assistance






Our File No:  I-91-317

Dear Ms. Richardson:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice in connection with the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since our telephone conversations involved general guidance rather than a specific governmental decision, this response is in the nature of informal assistance.   


This will confirm that you and I had two telephone conversations in which I advised you that under the facts provided by you, the consulting business which you own is unlikely to be the basis of a conflict of interest under the Political Reform Act. 


In the first of our two conversations you informed me that after working for the Department of Conservation you formed a consulting business.  You are now a designated employee of the Department of Social Services; your consulting business continues to operate.  


In your capacity as an employee of a state agency, you are a public official under Section 82048.  As a designated employee, you make or participate in making governmental decisions.  Public officials are prohibited from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use official position to influence governmental decisions in which they know or have reason to know that they have a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Your consulting business would constitute an economic interest under Section 87103(c), since it is a source of income to you; if you have an investment of $1000 or more in your consulting business, then the business is also a financial interest pursuant to Section 87103(a).  If any of your economic interests will be materially financially affected by a decision before your agency, you may have a conflict of interest which precludes any involvement by you in that decision.


In our telephone conversation of July 26, 1991, you indicated that your consulting business is concerned only with recycling centers and processors.  Your current work for the Department of Social Services is limited to auditing in the area of community care licensing.  Your assessment is that it would be extremely unlikely that you would be called upon to participate in a governmental decision that would involve any of your consulting clients or your business in any manner whatsoever.  Given that assessment, I informed you that it would be unlikely that your consulting business would cause you to have a conflict of interest in connection with your present employment.  Since conflict of interest is determined on a decision by decision basis, however, it is impossible for us to tell you with certainty that you will never face a conflict of interest vis-a-vis your consulting business.


In the event that you are ever faced with a governmental decision that could have any financial effect on either your consulting clients or your business, we urge you to contact us again to assist you in determining whether you have a conflict of interest under the Act.  


Additionally, we suggest that you review Sections 87400-87407, the Act's "revolving door" statutes, which deal with restrictions on former employees of state agencies whose prior work for the state involved participation in certain proceedings in other than clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacities.  The revolving door provisions prohibit former state administrative officials from representing, counseling, or aiding in representing, for compensation, any person in a judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding where (1) the State of California has a substantial interest and (2) the proceeding is one in which the former state official participated.  (Sections 87400-87401).  


Additionally, no former designated employee of a state administrative agency may, for compensation, for a period of one year, represent any person before the agency for which he or she worked during the 12 months before leaving employment.  (Section 87406(d)(1).)  Since your consulting business clients are hiring you to deal with subject areas of interest to the Department of Conservation, we want you to be aware of the revolving door provisions of the Act which may have impact upon your consulting activities.


If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Susan L. Bobrow







Counsel, Legal Division
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